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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr R F Morgan

	Scheme
	:
	The Essential SIPP

	Respondents
	:
	PIM Trustees Limited (PTL) – the Administrator


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 
1. Mr Morgan has asserted that PTL failed to switch his SIPP funds from a cheque account into a 30-day reserve account which provided a higher rate of interest.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Morgan and his wife were the only two members of the Superprints Group Directors Retirement Group Small Self-Administered Scheme (the SSAS).  The Managing Trustees were Mr and Mrs Morgan and the Pensioneer Trustee was Friends Provident Services Limited.  In March 2002, Mr Morgan left the SSAS under a Deed of Retirement.  From that point, the Trustees of the SSAS were Mrs Morgan and PTL.  A separate complaint about PTL has been brought to this office by Mrs Morgan and this is being dealt with under reference R00343.

4. PTL also acted as administrators of Mr Morgan’s SIPP.  This was set up on 21 February 2002, the SIPP being arranged by Mr W of PTL.  The funds of £1,077,000 were placed in a Bank of Scotland cheque account, despite the fact that a 30-day reserve account was available, which would have provided a greater amount of interest.  This was discovered in January 2004, although it was then not until June 2004 that the matter was corrected.
SUBMISSIONS
5. MR MORGAN SAYS:
5.1
Mr W of PTL sold and arranged the investment under the SIPP.  It was Mr W who highlighted the advantages of the 30-day reserve account to Mr Morgan in the first instance.

5.2
When Mr Morgan became aware that his SIPP funds were not within the 30-day Reserve Account, he immediately informed PTL.  However, it then took four months to correct the mistake.

5.3
Mr W initially indicated that PTL would be willing to settle Mr Morgan’s complaints, but no offer was ever forthcoming.

5.4
The SIPP statements that Mr Morgan received did not allude to the type of account his investment was placed in, so there was no opportunity for him to mitigate the loss himself.

5.5
PTL, as Managing Trustees and appointed administrators of the SIPP, failed in its duty to maximise interest on cash deposits held within the SIPP – Mr Morgan had signed a mandate that allowed Mr W to move funds within the SIPP without specific authority.

5.6 The failure of PTL to switch funds into an account that gave a higher rate of interest cost the SIPP a sum of £6,382.37, between February 2002 and June 2004.

5.7 Mr Morgan has provided details of the interest rates available on the Bank of Scotland 30-day Reserve Account and also a copy of the calculations behind his compensation claim.

6 PTL’S SUBMISSIONS.
PTL has not provided any response to Mr Morgan’s complaint.  This office forwarded details of the complaint and requested a formal response in March 2007.  Despite numerous phone calls, chaser letters and an assertion from Mr W in June 2007 that something would be in the post shortly, no response has been forthcoming.

CONCLUSIONS
7 PTL has been given several opportunities to provide a response to Mr Morgan’s complaint, but has consistently failed to do so.  
8 As I have seen no evidence which would lead me to a different conclusion, I uphold Mr Morgan’s complaint in full.  PTL’s failure to switch Mr Morgan’s SIPP fund into an account bearing a higher rate of interest, amounts to maladministration.  I make an appropriate direction below.
9 In addition, PTL’s failure to respond to reasonable requests for information from my office is wholly unacceptable and, apart from prolonging the matter, can only have added to the upset caused to Mr Morgan. I make a further direction below accordingly. 
DIRECTION

10 Within 28 days of this Determination, PTL should arrange for Mr Morgan’s SIPP to be enhanced by £6,382.37.  Interest at the rate of the Reference Banks should be added to this sum from June 2004 to the time that the payment is made.
11 Also within 28 days of this Determination, PTL shall pay to Mr Morgan the sum of £250 in recognition of the additional distress caused to him by their failure properly to address his complaint in their dealings with my office.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

1 October 2007
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